forma purchase price adjustments are preliminary, subject to further adjustments as additional information becomes available and as additional analyses are
performed. Upon completion of the merger, final valuations will be performed. There can be no assurances that these final valuations will not result in material
changes to the purchase price allocation. Furthermore, the parties expect to have reorganization and restructuring expenses as well as potential operating
efficiencies as a result of combining the companies. The pro forma financial information does not reflect these potential expenses and efficiencies. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and the historical consolidated financial statements, including the related notes thereof of AVANT and Celldex covering these periods,
included in this proxy statement/prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More Information" on page 176 for more information.

9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2007
(Amounts in thousands)

AVANT

Celldex

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
 Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 20,340 $ 8,698 $ —   $ 29,038
 Accounts and Other Receivables   525  115  —   640
 Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets   515  648  9,092 E   10,255

  Total Current Assets   21,380  9,461  9,092   39,933

Property and Equipment, Net   17,073  2,082  (6,025) J   13,130
Intangible Assets, Net   3,257  1,062  (3,257) B
   2,670 B
   (942) J   2,790
Other Long-Term Assets   658  179  —   837
Goodwill   1,036  —  (1,036) B   —

 Total Assets  $ 43,404 $ 12,784 $ 502   $ 56,690

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
 Accounts Payable  $ 1,023 $ 797 $ —   $ 1,820
 Accrued Expenses   3,039  1,729  825 D   5,593
 Payable Due Medarex   —  5,745  (3,039) R   2,706
 Current Portion of Deferred Revenue   4,123  1,247  (4,123) F   1,247
 Current Portion of Long-Term Liabilities   577  58  (365) G
   (35) H   235

  Total Current Liabilities   8,762  9,576  (6,737)   11,601

Deferred Revenue   43,887  336  (43,887) F   336
Other Long-Term Liabilities   4,702  165  (3,359) G
   (276) H   1,232

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
 Convertible Preferred Stock   —  —  —   —
 Common Stock   74  201  (74) I
   (22) A   179
 Additional Paid-In Capital   258,838  69,172  (258,838) I
   3,039 R
   46,272 A   118,483
 Less: Treasury Stock at Cost   (228)  —  228 Q   —
 Accumulated Deficit   (272,631)  (69,420)  272,631 I
   (13,099) C
   4,624 J   (77,895)
 Other Comprehensive Income   —  2,754  —   2,754

  Total Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)   (13,947)  2,707  54,761   43,521

 Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 43,404 $ 12,784 $ 502   $ 56,690

See the accompanying Notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

AVANT

Celldex

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE:
Product Development and Licensing Agreements  $ 119 $ — $ —   $ 119
Government Contracts and Grants   441  1,022  —   1,463
Product Royalties   2,823  —  — K   2,823

 Total Revenue   3,383  1,022  —   4,405

OPERATING EXPENSE:
Research and Development   14,384  8,358  — L
   (513) N   22,229
Other Operating Expense   6,443  3,884  — L
   197 M
   (2) N   10,522

 Total Operating Expense   20,827  12,242  (318)   32,751

Investment and Other Income, Net   939  375  —   1,314

Loss Before Provision for Income Taxes   (16,505)  (10,845)  318   (27,032)
Provision for Income Taxes   (120)  —  — P   (120)

Net Loss  $ (16,385) $ (10,845) $ 318   $ (26,912)

Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per Common Share  $ (0.22)   $ (0.15)

Shares Used in Calculating Basic and Diluted Net Loss
Per Share   75,185  20,100  84,206 O   179,491

See the accompanying Notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2006

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

AVANT

Celldex

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE:
Product Development and Licensing Agreements  $ 2,855 $ — $ —   $ 2,855
Government Contracts and Grants   1,409  899  —   2,308
Product Royalties   667  —  — K   667

 Total Revenue   4,931  899  —   5,830

OPERATING EXPENSE:
Research and Development   18,066  10,013  — L
   (685) N   27,394
Other Operating Expense   9,232  9,683  — L
   263 M
   (3) N   19,175

 Total Operating Expense   27,298  19,696  (425)   46,569

Investment and Other Income, Net   2,113  961  —   3,074

Loss Before Provision for Income Taxes   (20,254)  (17,836)  425   (37,665)
Provision for Income Taxes   120  —  — P   120

Net Loss  $ (20,374) $ (17,836) $ 425   $ (37,785)

Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per Common Share  $ (0.27)   $ (0.21)

Shares Used in Calculating Basic and Diluted Net Loss
Per Share   74,216  20,025  84,281 O   178,522

See the accompanying Notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

12

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   On October 19, 2007, AVANT and Celldex signed an Agreement and Plan of Merger under which a wholly owned subsidiary of AVANT will merge with
and into Celldex in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America with Celldex
treated as the accounting acquirer. Under the purchase method of accounting, the assets and liabilities of AVANT will be recorded as of the acquisition date, at